

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

HEBRON POND SLATE COMPANY.

mental and shade trees, when necessary for the erection, use or safety of its lines. Said corporation is authorized to make such by-laws and regulations as may be deemed necessary for the By-laws and purpose of said corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of this Either of the persons belonging to this company may call First meeting, state. the first meeting of the corporation by serving each of the others with a notice seven days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

Chapter 76.

An act to incoporate the Hebron Pond Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. H. W. F. Carter, B. B. Vaughan, S. C. Vaughan, G. Corporators. A. Mathews, Charles T. Gardiner and W. G. Jones, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Hebron Pond Slate Company, for the purpose of quarrying Corporate name. and manufacturing slate in its various forms, with the right to construct and maintain a tramway, railroad and bridge from their Right to construct works to the Hebron pond, and to transport thereon the waste from their quarries to said pond and deposit it therein. Said company shall possess all the rights and privileges and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations under the general laws.

SECT. 2. Said company may take and hold as for public uses, real estate necessary for the track of said railroad by making compensation therefor as provided in the general laws relating to railroads, and may cross the highway in the same manner as other railroads, and may also purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars at any one time, with full power to manage and dispose of the same. SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

tramway, &c.

Rights, duties and liabilities.

May take and hold real and personal estate.

May cross highways.

61

regulations.

how called.